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(b), Yes sir.

(c) The minimum age of marriage is proposed to be raised from eighteen to twenty-one years for males and from fifteen to sixteen years for fe -
males. A Bill for the purpose is likely to be introduced in Parliament in the current session.

Cold Rolling Mill Complex, Bokaro Entrusted to American Finns

671. SHRI M. SATYANARAYANA
RAO: Will the Minister of STEEL
AND MINES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1629 on the 23rd June, 1977 regarding installed capacity of Bokaro Steel Plant and state the reasons for entrusting the completion of the cold rolling mill complex at Bokaro to two
American firms?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
TVIINES (SHRI BIJU PATN AIK ):
The work relating to the expansion of the cold rolling mill complex in Bokaro Steel Plant has been entrusted to certain Indian organisations such as MECON, EPI, BHEL, and HEC who are expected to do a major portion of the designing and manufac turing themselves or through other Indian parties. Use will also be made t>y MECON and EPI of their existing licence agreements with M /s.
Wean United of U.S.A. for the rolling mills and the processing lines respectively. Similary, BHEL will use their know-how licence agreement with M /s Siemens of West Germany for systems design for electrical drives and controls.

The main reason for deciding On the aforesaid agreement is to ihaximise the quantum o f w oflt to be dbnte by the Indian organisations with mlhlrrram foreign assistance. This win hot only
■create a wider technical base for the indigenous parties but al&o lead g it « -
ter self-reliance ih an atfea o f Highly sophisticated technology ih tftfe &t£el sector. A t the same time, this agreement also leaves the options open to us for using the best technology available for specific areas of work.

White attack on Indian Staff in London

672. SHRI RAMANAND TIW ARY:
SHRI S. G. MURUGAIYAN:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn towards news item entitled “White Attack Indian Staff in London”
(Statesman 24-9-77); and

(b ) if so, whether the matter has been taken up with the British G overnment with a view to provide security to the Indians living there?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATA L BIHARI
V A JPA YE E ): (a) Yes Sir. On 22nd
September 1977 at 7.30 p.m., a group o f 8 teenage boys threw stones and broke some glass-panes of the Jawa-
harbagh flats owned by the Government of India in South London in which our junior-level officials are housed.

(b) The matter was taken up with the local police who took up investigation and also made necessary protective arrangements. The police authorities subsequently arrested 8 white boys who confessed to the incident.
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Memorandum by National Federation of P&T Employees Union

674. SHRI S. C. MURUGAIYAN:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has received a Memorandum from the National Federation o f P& T employees Union stating some of their grievances when he *

visited Patna in the first w eek o f
September; and

(b ) if so, the details thereof and Government’s reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-

TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SA I): (a) A Memorandum was received from the Bihar Circle ‘•Coordinating Committee” o f the National Federation of P&T Employees.

(b) The Co-ordinating Committee is not a recognised body and therefore no action was necessary.

USCO Ltd. as a Subsidiary of SAIL

675. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
WiU the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal under consideration to make the Indian Iron and Steel Co. Ltd. a subsidiary of Steel Authority of India
Ltd.; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PA T N A IK ): (a>
and (b ). Government have recently taken certain decisions regarding the restructuring of Public Sector Steel Industry. One of the decisions is that, in order to ensure a coordinated development of ,the Indian Iron and Steel Company Ltd., the shares presently held by Government in this Company should be transferred to Steel Authority of India Ltd. On the transfer of these shares the Company will become a subsidiary of SAIL. A proposal is also under consideration to acquire the shares held by the public financial institutions and others, and to transfer them to Steel Authority of India Ltd., so that the Indian Iron and Steel Company Ltd., will also become a division o f S.A.I.L.

